

Setup of site compound for M4 Roper Road early work from Friday 27 August 2021

The NSW Government is funding this project to ease congestion on the

Transport for NSW will establish a site compound for the M4 Roper Road early work project on Augusta Place, St Clair between **27 August** until **27 September 2021**, weather permitting.

The site compound will be established in line with Department of Planning and Environment approval provided for this facility. The compound will be used for the duration of the early work and the future main work. This site compound will be used to provide site offices, amenities for staff, storage, deliveries and car parking.



To construct the site compound we will be carrying out the following activities:

- install fencing, site sheds and environmental controls
- clear and trim vegetation where required
- · create entry and exit points for all construction and worker vehicles
- · construct site office and amenities, including parking and storage
- preparing the site for future construction activities.

Our Work Schedule

We will work for around 26 day shifts between Friday 27 August to Monday 27 September 2021, weather permitting to install the site compound. Early work will continue till Friday 19 November 2021.

Work during the day will occur on weekdays between 7am to 6pm and Saturdays between 7am to 6pm

We may have to carry out some tasks at night outside of the standard construction hours. We shall notify you prior to this work commencing. These hours would be between 8pm to 5am.

Contact

If you have any questions, please contact the project team on 1800 842 103 or email

For more information on our projects, visit nswroads.work/m4roperwramp

How will the work affect you?

There may be some disruption associated with this work including vehicle movements during the set up and use of this facility. Machinery and equipment used during the site construction may include trucks, rollers, concrete trucks and equipment, power generators, hand tools and light vehicles.

We will make every effort to minimise impact to the local community and motorists in the area. Access will be maintained at all times for local residents, should there be a requirement to need to limit access at any time residents will be notified prior.

Traffic changes

There will be some temporary traffic changes during the setup to ensure the work zone is safe for motorists, residents and workers. Please keep to speed limits and follow the direction of traffic controllers and signs. There may be some temporary lane closures during this work, we will notify residents and motorists closer to the date.

For the latest traffic updates, you can call 132 701, visit livetraffic.com or download the Live Traffic NSW App

Thank you for your patience during this important work.



If you need help understanding this information, please contact the Translating and Interpreting Service on 131 450 and ask them to call us on 1800 842 103.